GEMÜ 566
Pneumatically operated control valve
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-566
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Control valve 566
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
Clamp ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7
88
5 Valve body material Code
ASTM A 351 CF3M, investment casting C1
6 Seal material Code
FPM 4
EPDM 33
7 Control function Code
Normally Closed (NC) 1
8 Actuator version Code
Actuator size 1T1 1T1
9 Control characteristic Code
Modified equal-percentage G
Linear L
10 Kv value Code
63 l/h 63
100 l/h 100
160 l/h 160
1000 l/h 1000
1600 l/h 1600
2500 l/h 2500
Order example
Order option Code Description
1 Type 566 Control valve
2 DN 8 DN 8
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 1 Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
5 Valve body material C1 ASTM A 351 CF3M, investment casting
6 Seal material 4 FPM
7 Control function 1 Normally Closed (NC)
8 Actuator version 1T1 Actuator size 1T1
9 Control characteristic G Modified equal-percentage
10 Kv value 63 63 l/h
5 Order data
www.gemu-group.com6 / 21GEMÜ 566
6 Technical data
6.1 Temperature
Media temperature: Standard: 0 °C to 90 °C
CIP max. 30 min.
(isolating diaphragm material code 33)
85 °C
Control medium temper-
ature:
0 to 70 °C
Ambient temperature: -15 to 60 °C
Storage temperature: 0 to 40 °C
6.2 Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 to 6 bar
All pressures are gauge pressures. Valve bodies are approved up to PN 10.
Control pressure: 4.5 to 7.0 bar
Filling volume: 0.03 dm³
Leakage rate: Seat seal Standard Test procedure Leakage rate Test medium
Metal DIN EN 60534-4 1 IV Air
Kv values: 100
80
60
40
20
100806040200
L
G
0
Kv
 v
al
ue
 [%
]
Stroke [%]
Equal-percentage (connection code 1) / linear (connection code 1)
Control charac-
teristic
Seat Ø [mm] Kv value DN 8 DN 10 DN 15
G 3 63 X - -
G, L 3 100 X - -
G 3 160 X - -
G, L 6 250 X - -
G 6 400 X - -
G, L 6 630 X - -
G 11 1000 - X -
G, L 11 1600 - X -
G, L 15 2500 - - X
GEMÜ 566www.gemu-group.com 7 / 21
6 Technical data
Kv values: Equal-percentage (connection code 88) / linear (connection code 88)
Control character-
istic
Seat Ø [mm] Kv value DN 15 DN 20
G 3 63 X -
G, L 3 100 X -
G 3 160 X -
G, L 6 250 X -